

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioners,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
CIRCUIT*

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team: T1028

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

 I. The Topanga Cession remains part of the Wendat Band’s reservation and any claim the
 Maumee Nation may have had to that land was eliminated following the enactment of the
 Maumee Allotment Act of 1908.....5

 II. Assuming the Topanga Cession is still in Indian country, the doctrine of Indian
 preemption and/or infringement prevent the State of New Dakota from collecting its
 Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) against a Wendat tribal corporation.....8

ARGUMENT

 I. The Topanga Cession remains part of the Wendat Band’s reservation and any claim the
 Maumee Nation may have had to that land was eliminated following the enactment of the
 Maumee Allotment Act of 1908.....9

 1. Wendat Treaty’s Effects on Maumee Reservation.....9

 i. Treaty Text.....9

 ii. Senate Deliberation of the Wendat Treaty.....11

 2. The Maumee Nation Allotment Act Led to Diminishment.....11

 i. Diminishment Approaches.....11

 ii. Statutory Text of the Maumee Allotment Act.....14

iii.	Legislative History.....	15
iv.	Contemporaneous Understanding and Piece-by-Piece Diminishment.....	16
3.	The Wendat Reservation Survived Allotment.....	18
i.	Statutory Text.....	18
ii.	Legislative History.....	20
iii.	The Wendat Act Compared to the Maumee Act.....	21
4.	Subsequent Demographic History of the Surplus Land.....	22
II.	Assuming the Topanga Cession is still in Indian country, the doctrine of Indian preemption and/or infringement prevent the State of New Dakota from collecting its Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) against a Wendat tribal corporation.....	24
1.	A state may not impose a TPT that is preempted by federal or tribal interests in accordance with <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	26
i.	Tribal Interest.....	27
ii.	State Interest.....	29
2.	A state may not impose a TPT that infringes upon the right of the reservation Indians in accordance with <i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	26
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	12, 23
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	9
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).	7, 15, 21
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	23
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	19, 23
<i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 44, (D. New Dak. 2018).....	17, 23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	3, 7, 11, 12, 16, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Milles Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9
<i>Moe v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1980).....	30
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 420 U.S. 584 (1977).....	12
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	12, 13
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	1, 3, 7, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	13, 14, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 274 U.S. 264 (1927).....	13
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	9
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	31

<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	30
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..	26, 30
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	2, 8, 25, 31
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	2, 8, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30

STATUTES/ACTS

4 N.D.C §212	2, 5, 7, 9, 24
General Allotment Act of 1887 (“Dawes Act”).....	3
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908).....	1, 13, 17
Treaty with the Wendat, Art. I, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749.....	10
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892).....	1, 18, 19, 21

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 5411 (1859).....	11
42 Cong. Rec. 2345, 2347 (May 29, 1908).....	16
42 Cong. Rec. 2348	16
23 Cong. Rec. 1777, 1779 (Jan. 14, 1892).	20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook on American Indian Law</i> 413 (1982).....	26
